The recoverable amount of R3.5 billion (2020: R3.5 billion) was calculated by means of the ‘value in use method’ using free cash
flows and was based on certain assumptions.

Management made the following key assumptions in its determination of the fair value:

•	 ABHL is a going concern and would be able to continue operating for the foreseeable future.

•	 The calculations use cash flow projections based on financial budgets approved by ABHL management covering a five-year period.

•	 A discount rate of 15.74% (2020: 16.50%) was used to calculate the present value of future cash flows. The average discount rate
is calculated using the Capital Asset Pricing Model based on market related inputs in various scenarios. The main determinants of
which are the South African Risk Free Rate at the time of the valuation, Beta calculated using comparable companies, the Implied
Market Risk Premium at the time of the valuation and Alpha risk adjustments based on available market information.

•	 Funding was secured and there has been no withdrawals as at 31 March 2021 (2020: none). (Refer to note 33 for more detail).

34.3.2 Sensitivity analysis:
GROUP SARB

 2021
R’000

 2020
R’000

 2021
R’000

 2020
R’000

The effect of a 1% increase and decrease in the discount rate is as follows:

ABHL carrying value

  1% decrease  3 531 090 3 529 000  3 531 090 3 529 000
  Valuation basis  3 467 000 3 467 000  3 467 000 3 467 000
  1% increase  3 421 226 3 408 000  3 421 226 3 408 000
Impairment loss
  1% decrease  (54 435) (2 167 832)  64 090 (1 471 000)
  Valuation basis (118 525) (2 229 832)  – (1 533 000)
  1% increase (164 299) (2 288 832)  (45 774) (1 592 000)

The effect of a 10% increase and decrease in the cash flow forecast is as follows:

ABHL carrying value
  10% decrease  3 055 712 3 121 000  3 055 712 3 121 000
  Valuation basis  3 467 000 3 467 000  3 467 000 3 467 000
  10% increase  3 895 034 3 814 000  3 895 034 3 814 000
Impairment loss
  10% decrease (529 813) (2 575 832) (411 288) (1 879 000)
  Valuation basis  (118 525) (2 229 832) – (1 533 000)
  10% increase 309 509 (1 882 832) 428 034 (1 186 000)

Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements continued
for the year ended 31 March 2021

96

 |

G
ro

up
 A

nn
ua

l F
in

an
ci

al
 S

ta
te

m
en

ts
 2

02
0/

21

34.  RELATED PARTY INFORMATION continued
GROUP SARB

 2021
R’000

 2020
R’000

 2021
R’000

 2020
R’000

34.4  AMOUNTS DUE BY/TO RELATED PARTIES
Amounts due by related parties
  Corporation for Public Deposits  39 438 048 17 917 262 – –
  South African Bank Note Company (RF) Proprietary Limited  –   5 199 – –
  SA government  – 25 413 861 – –
  South African Mint Company (RF) Proprietary Limited  2 173  66 –  66